

No. 21-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANAS ELHADY,

Petitioner,

v.

BLAKE BRADLEY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
LENA F. MASRI
GADEIR ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

May 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	15
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHETHER COURTS OF APPEALS ALWAYS CAN RESOLVE THE AVAILABILITY OF <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDIES IN INTERLOCUTORY QUALIFIED-IMMUNITY APPEALS	15
A. The Opinion Below Reflects Circuits’ Pervasive Bootstrapping of <i>Bivens</i> Merits Questions Onto Immunity- Related, Collateral-Order Appeals	17
B. The Sixth Circuit Lacked Jurisdiction To Consider Whether A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Was Available	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Sixth Circuit impermissibly prioritized efficiency interests over its subject-matter jurisdiction.....	24
2. The collateral order doctrine should not be judicially expanded to encompass a ruling recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> remedy	26
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHETHER BORDER-RELATED <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ARE CATEGORICALLY UNAVAILABLE.....	34
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Nov. 19, 2021).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan granting in part and denying in part defendants’ motion for summary judgment (Feb. 10, 2021).....	21a
Order denying rehearing en banc (Jan. 25, 2022).....	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Angulo v. Brown</i> , 978 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2020)	34, 35
<i>Bell Atl.-Pa., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> (No. 21-147).....	35, 36
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7, 19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>DeCrane v. Eckart</i> , 12 F.4th 586 (6th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	11, 17, 27, 29
<i>Drake v. Scott</i> , 812 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	26
<i>Garnier v. Rodriguez</i> , 506 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	15, 23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa (Hernandez I)</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam).....	7, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa (Hernandez II)</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	7, 9, 13, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	25
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 5 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	34
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	10
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	11
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	29
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10, 12, 18, 28, 30
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neb. Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Randall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	11
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 300 F.3d 1208 (2002).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 810 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12, 13, 24, 25
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n.</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triad Assocs., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	29
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 346 (2006)	10, 14, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	9, 12, 13, 23, 35

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 2, 3, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1, 32, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
FED. R. CRIM. P. 6(e)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 1945 (1997)	7, 19
